BPS
SERIES
Battery Safety Pressure Sensors
CAN Communication Output
DESCRIPTION
The BPS Series are automotive-grade
pressure sensors designed to detect and
report thermal runaway events in lithium-

 1 All specifications are at room temperature unless otherwise noted.
BMS: BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
TABLE 3. ORDER GUIDE
CATALOG LISTING DESCRIPTION
BPS6C-X00 BPS Series, battery safety pressure sensor, six pins, CAN output signal, MCU1 version.
BPS6C-H00 BPS Series, battery safety pressure sensor, six pins, CAN output signal, MCU2 version.
NOTE: MCU1 is a drop-in replacement for MCU2. No change to product fit, form and function. The MCU options improve material supply.
1.0	 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
BPS Series Battery Pressure Safety Sensors Datasheet   |   sps.honeywell.com/ast   |   3
BATTERY SAFETY
PRESSURE SENSORS
3.0	 SENSOR OVERVIEW
Figure 1. State Diagram
The BPS Series has two operating modes: ECO mode and Continuous mode.
The state diagram below describes these operating modes and the transition between the modes.
Figure 2. BPS and BMS Signal Interface
NOTE: * The state of the REQUEST signal is determined by the BMS. See figure 2.
Figure 3. Absolute Pressure Sensing Figure 4. Rate of Change (Slope) Threshold Monitoring
The absolute pressure is the air pressure in the battery pack.
The absolute pressure settable warning threshold can be
configured. When the air pressure in the battery pack is greater
than the absolute pressure threshold, the BPS flags this event.
Refer to Installation Instructions for more information.
The rate of change of absolute pressure is monitored in the
battery pack. The rate of change (slope) threshold can be
configured. When the rate of change of air pressure in the
battery pack is greater than the slope threshold, the BPS
flags this event. Refer to Installation Instructions for more
information.
BPS Series Battery Pressure Safety Sensors Datasheet   |   sps.honeywell.com/ast   |   4
BATTERY SAFETY
PRESSURE SENSORS
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS AND OUTPUT SIGNALS
Figure 5. Recommended REQUEST pin BMS interface circuit
Figure 6. Recommended WAKEUP pin interface circuit
DEFAULT STATE: ACTIVE LOW
TABLE 4. BMS REQUEST INPUT
PARAMETER MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
BMS request input voltage 5.5 12 18 V
Sink current — — 0.15 mA
Request enable voltage level 5.5 12 18 V
Request disable voltage level — — 0.5 V
Request enable signal time — 50 — ms
TABLE 5.  WAKEUP OUTPUT
PARAMETER MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Wakeup high level voltage 5.5 12 18 V
Wakeup low level voltage — — 0.5 V
Wakeup output capability 0.6 1.2 1.8 mA
Default state
(Low level voltage) — — 0.5 V
D
S
GND
BMS interface circuit
(recommended)
GND
Recommended
resistance
> 10 kOhm
Wakeup from
BPS
BPS Series Battery Pressure Safety Sensors Datasheet   |   sps.honeywell.com/ast   |   5
BATTERY SAFETY
PRESSURE SENSORS
Figure 8. Mounting Dimensions (For reference only)
Figure 7. Product Nomenclature
B
Battery
For example, BPS6C-X00 defines a BPS Series, battery safety pressure sensor, six pins,
CAN output signal, MCU1 version.
B battery
P
Type